## AMENDMENT TO OPERATIONAL MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND Urban Montessori Charter School

The Alameda County Office of Education ("ACOE") and Urban Montessori Charter School ("Charter School") (collectively "Parties") enter into this agreement ("Amendment") to amend the Parties' operational memorandum of understanding dated June 13, 2017 ("Agreement"), on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Board of Education renewed Urban Montessori Charter School's charter petition ("Charter") on March 14, 2017 for a term of five (5) fiscal years, from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill ("AB") 130, approved by the Governor on July 9, 2021, added Education Code section 47607.4, which provides:

Notwithstanding the renewal process and criteria established in Sections 47605.9, 47607, and 47607.2 or any other law, effective July 1, 2021, all charter schools whose term expires on or between January 1, 2022, and June 30, 2025, inclusive, shall have their term extended by two years.

WHEREAS, pursuant to AB 130 and Education Code section 47607.4, Urban Montessori Charter School's Charter shall be extended for two years; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement currently expires on June 30, 2022;

THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The current expiration date of the Agreement shall be extended to June 30, 2024.
- 3. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

## ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Alameda County Superintendent of Schools

Urban Montessori Charter School

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Date:

[TITLE]